, _PARTS BOOK
”KM-'I75'I =

Of X2y 12 228 AL = 29 X}E A& XHEJI =
Direct Drive, High-speed, 2needle Needle Feed Automatic

Lubrication Lock Stltch Machme W|th an Automatlc Thread
Tnmmer ——— — :

Bf- ZP‘Q—B.# 223 ’.élﬁ 28 [IE 28 IS NE NED|
- Direct.Drive, Hiotrspeed; 2-needle, Needle Feed Split - :

~ Needle Bar Automatic Lubrication Lock StitchMachine with
— -an-Automatic Thread Trimmer — — ==

Sunbitar

PME-060829




KM-175

|

[ ]
Code Lubrication Type Code Application Code Hook Code Trimming
S | Semi-Dry Type Dry F Foundation None Standard Hook None None-Trimming
0
' ication | Head
M Micro %__;Egcahon e G General materials L Large Hook 7 Trimming
1 Auto Lubrication Type B Heavy materials
KM-179
’ [ ]
Code Lubrication Type Code Application Code Hook Code Trimming
0 M Micro Lubrication | Dry G General materials None Standard Hook None None-Trimming
Type Head
1 | Auto Lubrication Type B Heavy materials L Large Hook 7 Trimming




202 =S=FR=e=IXIQ0MMMNMIUANADD

CONTENTS
= I\

Machine Body Mechanism

EEE QIEF TEH| cvvevereereerereererseseeseeseseseesesseseesesseseesessentesessessesessenaesessansesennas 4
Upper Shaft Mechanism

AFZE AITHT] TEH coverererererereremeettnertrere sttt bbbttt ettt 6
Needle Bar Rocking Mechanism

HESEH QS TUH| woeevereererrereerereeeesesseseesessesessessessesessesessessessesessesessessessesens 8
Needle Bar Flip-Up Mechanism

HESEH ZBF DA coveverrrerererreirtereeeseessesessesesessessssesessesessssessssesessesessssenes 12
Thread Winder Mechanism

AIZED| TEH| cveveeerererrerereesesessesessesassesesessesessesessesesessesensesenessesessesensesesessess 14
Presser Foot Mechanism

So 2 DT cveveveereeereereneeeeretere et et re ettt b et te bt teese s neese s seenens 16
Feed Adjusting Mechanism

THOIS TRZ TEH| ceerverereerererreressesessesesessesesseseseesesessesessesesessesessesensesesessess 18
Feed Mechanism

THOIE AL ceeveeereereeeriee ettt ettt ettt st sane e e e e 20
Reverse Button Mechanism

OFE| HHEE TUJ| weveverereereerreresseseseesesessesessesesessesesesesessesassesessssesessesessesesens 29
Lower Shaft Mechanism

BEEE T woveverereerereeererreestetet ettt et ettt ettt sttt et et s et nesenas 24
I!ook Mechanism

S TEH| cevereeeereeeeeet ettt et et te et e e te et e st te b esaete s e st ete s eseeseeaeneese e 26
Lubrication Mechanism

IR TUT|| cevereeerereeeeee ettt ettt s ettt s ettt sese st neesenesenas 28
Thread Trimmer Mechanism

AFEDL TEH| coveeereiereereeeeetee et st et et ss ettt ss et te b seete s eseete s seeae s eneese s neenens 30
Thread Adjusting Mechanism

A TRE B o 34
Wiper Mechanism

QEOITH ZEHL e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 38
Accessories Mechanism

QUATATCL BEHL oo eeees 40

=2 A= Parts Book@=Z MAZIULE=Z M= AlE =JHELICH
This is a parts book. It cannot be used as a manual.




£
2
c
O
L
O
o
=
>
O
o
[aa]
o
£
L
O
O
=

S5 2%




SunLhtar

Q' ty

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = =] 1751 1791 Remarks

G BL G BL
A-1 AS-005082-00 Arm &Bed ot Wl =(%x) 111
A-2 AS-005083-00 Arm & Bed ot Wl =(%) 111
A-3 01-006A-7500 Face Plate Wk 111
A-4 01-007S-7500 Stud Screw (Upper) w3 FHUAA 111
A-5 01-007W-7400 Washer (Upper) Wt oA 111
A-6 01-009S-7500 Stud Screw (Lower) Ha FHAREH 111
A-7 01-006A-7900 Face Plate A (7Hy) 111
A-8 01-029M-1230 Brand Mark Wy np= 111
A-9 01-008R-3400 Rubber Cap for Face Plate w3k F5 v 212
A-10 SC-0158-3710 Screw [9/64” n=40] w3t At 212
A-11 01-014A-7500 Thread Take-up Lever Cover A 7] AW 17171101
A-12 SC-0502-2302 Screw [9/64” n=40] AR 7] AW At 2121212
A-13 GP-011009-00 Rear Cover =R 1111111
A-14 GP-016249-00 Gasket for Rear Cover L Bt | 1111111
A-15 01-011C-2350 Cable Holder (5N) Al o] & 3to] (5N) 313
A-16 01-009R-2700 Cable Holder (6N) Al o] B Fto] (6N) 313
A-17 SC-0531-2302 Screw [9/64” n=40] Al o] B-zleo] Hrjak 1110101
A-18 SC-0523-1230 Screw [3/16” n=28, L=11] =7 FHat 8181818
A-19 GP-011055-01 Motor Cover 2E AW 1111111
A-20 SC-0109-2350 Screw [M6, L=14] 2 AW b 3131313
A-21 01-071A-5700 Bed Supporter W= wkx 3131313
A-22 GP-014556-00 Bed Supporter-B W = ¥k3-B 117111
A-23 01-044A-7500 Slide Plate (Left) w115 TH(F}) 11110111
A-24 01-045A-7500 Slide Plate (Right) w773 FH($-) 1111111
A-25 01-048A-7500 Bobbin Window nH g Bl 2121212
A-26 01-40TA-7507 Needle Plate (1/4”) A (1/47) 1111111
A-27 SC-0119-7600 Screw [11/64” n=40] A FApat 2121212
A-28 01-042A-7500 Slide Plate (Front) Ass'y n g (A) = 111011
A-29 SC-0110-1230 Screw [15/64” n=28] AL 11111101
A-30 01-046A-7500 Stopper for Slide Plate(Right) w1 ($) ~ET 111 111
A-31 SC-0543-2302 Screw [11/64” n=40] PR ($) 25 At 2121212
A-32 SC-0164-2700 Screw [M5, L=5] Ha a8 A 39 upuAb 1111111
A-33 44-021R-7400 Rubber Cap ( ¢ 10) o mRulsl (410) 3131313
A-34 01-110R-1230 Rubber Cap ( ¢ 12) o mRulsl (412) 11111101
A-35 01-037R-1230 Rubber Cap ( ¢ 6) o wFulsl (46) 1111111
A-36 GP-020128-00 Model Mark (KM-1751G-7) =9 nl= (KM-1751G-7) 1
A-37 GP-013573-00 Model Mark (KM-1751BL~7) =9 nl= (KM-1751BL-7) 1
A-38 GP-020130-00 Model Mark (KM-1791G-7) 24wz (KM-1791G-7) 1
A-39 GP-013574-00 Model Mark (KM-1791BL-7) =d o= (KM-1791BL-7) 1
A-40 01-035P-7400 Pin 7=k 9 4141414
A-41 Caution Label 2] =l 1171111
A-42 01-035P-1370 Machine Number Plate 7] = 1111111
A-43 GP-012567-00 Safety Switch Base QP A9 o] A 1111111
A-44 GP-012566-00 Safety Switch Plate kA A9 x% 11101101
A-45 SC-000435-00 Safety Switch Hinge Screw QA 9% Al 111011
A-46 SN-0101-1600 Nut [11/64” n=40] Y E 11141111
A-47 GP-020183-00 Safety Switch QA 9% 1111111
A-48 SC-000174-00 Screw [M2, L.=12] QA A= At 2121212
A-49 GP-000784-00 Safety Switch Sub Bracket SFA A9 X B x ¥ gl 1111111
A-50 SC-0122-1230 Screw [15/64” n=28] QPR A9 ] W o] 2~ FHupA} 1111111
A-51 01-020W-2350 Washer 9}A 111111




£
2
c
o
i -
o
o
=
=
o
N -
(7]
@
Q
Q
s }

o, Mol A




SunLhtar

Q' ty

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = o 1751 1791 Remarks

G [BL G |BL
B-1 GP-012054-00 Upper Shaft 2= 1111111
B-2 GP-018094-01 Link Cam P37 111
B-3 GP-018092-01 Link Cam P3N (A8) 111
B-4 SC-0123-1230 Screw (A) [9/32” n=28, L=16] P3N TAGAL (A) 1111111
B-5 SC-0124-7400 Serew (B) [9/32” n=28, L=16] P37 YA (B) 1111111
B-6 SC-A308-4517 Serew [1/4” n=40, L=6] A A 616|616
B-7 GP-020192-00 Upper Shaft Bushing(Front) Ab& A LA 171111411
B-8 44-0000-1230 0il Wick A& BA A 1111111
B-9 02-009M-7400 Oil Felt for Bushing AERQRA A E 2121212
B-10 SC-0507-1230 Screw [15/64” n=28] 2A A} 2121212
B-11 WS-000199-00 Washer of Collar A& Fket 9bA (GS1730) 111
B-12 0250225-306H Washer of Collar A& 7)et 9kA (AS1730) 101
B-13 CL-000072-00 Collar for Upper Shaft Ar& 7)) 1 1 1 1
B-14 GP-016352-00 Bobbin Winder Driving Wheel A7) 758 1111111
B-15 10-017S-8577 Screw [MS5, L=8] A7 % 8 gAY} 2121212
B-16 02-012A-5700 Upper Shaft Bushing(Middle) Ay Z=BA) 1111111
B-17 GP-008680-00 Upper Shaft Timing Pulley[5GT.Z=37] | A3 ©e}o]w] Zg 1117101
B-18 SC-A117-4417 Serew [1/4” n=40, L=6] 7 1A YA 1111111
B-19 BE-000036-00 Timing Belt(670-5GT-15) E}o|m)wl E (670-5GT-15) 1111111
B-20 GP-002028-00 Coupling A== 1111111
B-21 08037SC-120D Screw [M6, L=8] 71—‘531 TAA} 6161616
B-22 RI-000033-00 C-Ring 2 (¢702]734) 1111111
B-23 DMPB1-000001 | Motor-Hollow (550W) gﬁi ok (550W) 11141101
B-24 02-020S-120D Screw [MB5, L=25] ZE]FE A} 414 144
B-25 07-011W-1230 Spring Washer BEIAHA Az A 414 1414
B-26 10-020W-2700 Washer FE AL 94 414 1414
B-27 AS-000255-00 Pulley Z9 1111111
B-28 SC-0317-2700 Screw [15/64” n=28, L=7.5] Z7) TR A} 2121211
B-29 GP-000835-00 Syne. Sensor Slit AA 7322 11111101
B-30 SC-000078-00 Screw [M6] AA ZFA 7 Bab 2121212
B-31 GP-000836-00 Synec. Sensor Base A o] 2 1111111
B-32 15-027A-2070 Sync. Sensor AlA 1 1 1 1
B-33 15-028C-2070 Sensor Bracket AA B 111111
B-34 03010M C-4135 Screw [M3, L=10] AA Hat 1111111
B-35 SC-0523-1230 Screw [3/16” n=28] AA o] At} 2121212
B-36 02-104P-7400 Needle Bar Crank Pin s = =9 111
B-37 PN-000243-00 Needle Bar Crank Pin vl ZP =9 (48 111
B-38 44-0000-1230 0il Wick vl =P 3 HA 1111111
B-39 SC-0129-7400 Screw [1/4” n=40, L=6] vl = =9 7 A 2121212
B-40 08-101A-8130 Thread Take-up Shaft A A7) %= 11111101
B-41 SC-0508-1230 Screw [15/64” n=40] A 7] 2 TAA} 2121212
B-42 GP-011835-00 Thread Take-up Lever(1) A1) 7] (ZF]11) 1 1
B-43 GP-011837-00 Thread Take-up Lever(2) AR 7] (Z+e12) 1
B-44 08-104A-790L Thread Take-up Lever(5) Al ) 7] (Z+9l5) 1
B-45 44-0000-1230 0il Wick A7) A 111011
B-46 GP-020419-00 Thread Take-up Lever Holder Al 7] &b o] 111 1,1
B-47 06-033M-7400 Oil Felt Al 7] 7bo] HE 11111711




Needle Bar Rocking Mechanism

HED 2F Al

o9

C-2

 C-21




SunLhtar

Q' ty

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = o ”17 ;a””{ '}é}ﬁ Remarks

G [BL G |BL
c-1 GP-009844-00 Needle Bar Rock Shaft R 11111101
C-2 04-111A-7400 Needle Bar Rock Shaft Bushing(Front) | &% AHREA 1111111
C-3 04-114A-7400 Needle Bar Rock Shaft Bushing(Rear) | &% Z3A] 10111011
C-4 GP-010647-00 Needle Bar Frame vls] =Y 1 1
C-5 04-009P-7400 Taper Pin s =¥ A 1111111
Cc-6 04-107A-7400 Needle Bar Guide Plate ok 2t 2121212
c-7 SC-0116-7400 Screw [3/32” n=>56] st A AL 414 144
c-8 04-105A-7400 Needle Bar Guide Slide Block st k& 111
Cc-9 04-104A-7400 Needle Bar Crank sy == 111
C-10 04-102A-7400 Needle Bar Clamp Elasaziii) 111
c-11 SC-0158-3710 Screw [9/64” n=40] vl 3to] Hubat 1111111
Cc-12 04-012C-7400 Needle Bar Wick Holder(Upper) 2F % FAFel (L) 111
C-13 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 2o Ax] 111
C-14 04-013C-7400 Needle Bar Wick Holder(Lower) 2E % FAIFI(T) 111
C-15 44-107M-7900 Felt For Needle Bar Frame Hlsd FHAE(A) 111
C-16 GP-010614-00 Needle Bar EIRa2) 101
C-17 02-021A-7400 Needle Clamp 1/4 22| 1/4 111
C-18 SC-0160-5607 Screw [9/64” n=40] Hls A} 212
c-19 Needle EIRSS 212
C-20 GP-013449-00 Needle Bar Frame vl = Y 1 1
c-21 04-010A-7900 Needle Bar Clamp Ass'y s Fe] (%) 111
c-22 04-016A-7900 Needle Bar Clamp vl %ol (K4189) 111
C-23 04-0215-7900 Screw For Cover s 29 I AW F A 1 1
C-24 04-024A-7900 Cover For Releasing Pin s 29 3 AY 1 1
C-25 04-030G-7900 Release Pin Return Spring Hlsd 29 9 28" ~=8 111
C-26 04-025P-7900 Needle Bar Releasing Pin s 29 9 1 1
Cc-27 04-031G-7900 Clutch Lever Return Spring vled] S84 g B9 ~xzZE 212
Cc-28 GP-020645-00 Clutch Lever F2 =] & (K4193) 212
C-29 04-026P-7900 Hinge Pin “A”For Clutch Lever 2= Y 3 A= A(2x15.8) 111
C-30 04-033P-7900 Needle Bar Down Positioning Pin vl 8 A= 22
C-31 04-028P-7900 Hinge Pin “B"For Clutch Lever Z2=] @y A= B(15x5.8) 212
Cc-32 04-029P-7900 Hinge Pin For Latchet YR E 3R] (2x17.8) 111
C-33 04-018A-7900 Latchet(Left) X B () K194 101
C-34 04-019A-7900 Latchet(Right) YA E(4) K4195 111
Cc-35 04-032G-7900 Latchet Return Spring vl YPHE B9 A= 212
C-36 04-023A-7900 Latchet Bracket X E B 111
C-37 04-022S-7900 Screw For Latchet Bracket YR E B A} 22
C-38 15-117A-7900 Needle Bar Guide Slide Block s ok B9 111
C-39 04-005A-7900 Needle Bar Crank s == 111
C-40 15-021P-7900 Needle Bar Up Positioning Pin s A 7= 212
C-41 15-022G-7900 Spring For Needle Bar Up Positioning Pin | ¥l&d] A} A3 A= 212
C-42 15-023C-7900 Spring Cover A AN A= AW 11
C-43 SC-0323-7900 Screw [1/8” n=40] E2RBOAS 414
C-44 44-107M-7900 Needle Bar Felt(A) vl F4 AE(A) 111
C-45 15-325A-7900 Needle Bar Rotate Stopper Block vl=d A vx 23 212
C-46 15-021A-7900 Stopper Pin For Slide Block Zlolz 28 Axy 7 111
C-47 15-020A-7900 Slide Block o)z 29 111
C-48 15-018A-7900 Slide Block Cover Letol= Y A 101
C-49 GP-013387-00 Needle Bar(Left) vl -z} 101




Needle Bar Rocking Mechanism

HED 2F Al

o9

C-2

 C-21




SunLhtar

Q' ty

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = o ”17 ;a””{ '}é}ﬁ Remarks

G [BL G |BL
C-50 GP-013386-00 Needle Bar(Right) E]a=a2 R 111
C-51 04-11L.A-7900 Needle Clamp(Left) 22 1/4(/E) 111
C-52 04-11RA-7900 Needle Clamp(Right) 22 1/4(F) 111
C-53 SC-A297-4118 Screw [1/8” n=40] F2o] YyH| 2H2ubAH(1/8"n=40) 212
C-54 SC-A320-4222 Screw [1/8” n=40] B Eo] Pzt 2H2 A (1/8" n=40) 212
C-55 SC-A350-4515 Screw [1/8” n=40] FE o] HE}AH(1/8"n=40) 212
C-56 44-108M-7900 Needle Bar Felt(B) vl F4 A =(B) 212
C-57 44-109C-7900 0il Wick Holder st F4 A EAdo) 111
C-58 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 2o Az 111
C-59 04-021C-7400 Wick Support(Needle Bar Frame) A Ao 212
C-60 SC-0531-2302 Screw [9/64” n=40] A Aol AL 212
C-61 GP-010178-00 Needle Bar Rock Shaft Connecting Rod | £ 5% dAZ4Z = 111 111
C-62 04-020S-7400 Screw [1/4” n=24, L =24] 05% dA4ZE FHuat 1111111
C-63 SC-A308-4517 Screw [1/4” n=40, L=6] A A} 2121616
C-64 GP-010179-00 Needle Bar Rock Link vl 9583 1111111
C-65 SC-000473-00 Screw [15/64” n=28, L=7.5] ) A mpfuAb 2121212
C-66 GP-011324-00 Shaft for Needle Bar Rock Link st e E¥aE 1117111
C-67 GP-011839-00 Bushing for Needle Bar Rock Link | Hl=d] 8533 HA 1111111
C-68 WS-000117-00 Washer for Needle Bar Rock Link vl 8523904 2121212
C-69 SC-0108-2350 Screw [M6] vl 9583 A UAL 2121212
C-70 GP-010162-00 Needle Bar Rock Crank st e 5383 1111111




£
@
c
o
L
o
o
=
Q
=
_
Qo
T
m
[aa]
o
O
@
o
=z

HISO 23 A




SunLhtar

Q' ty

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = o ”17 ;a””{ '}é}ﬁ Remarks

G [BL G |BL
D-1 SLR070-00001 Needle Bar Change Solenoid Ass'y vl A3k &8 o = () 212
D-2 17-311A-7907 Cover For Solenoid £ ro]l= AY 111
D-3 17-312A-7907 Stud For Solenoid Shaft Connection Lever | &8 xo]= 7 W ub3 11
D-4 17-3148-7907 Nut[M8xP=1] a4 g B 3G E 171
D-5 SC-0196-2700 Screw[M3 X P =0.5] &Y o= B wA A} 818
D-6 11-017W-2700 Washer £¥ o]z B HolA 818
D-7 11-016W-2700 Spring Washer &Y rols B Az 9lA 8!8
D-8 17-0418-7907 Ball Guide Screw Z i & At 111
D-9 17-013G-7900 Neutral Spring for Change Lever s A3 gy A9 A= 111
D-10 17-014A~7900 Neutral Positioning Ball vl 2g e A9A B 111
D-11 SC-0173-1230 Screw[3/16” n=232] &Y o]z A A} 44
D-12 17-042A-7907 Connection Lever for Solenoid Shaft | &#|xxol= & A4 #w 111
D-13 17-027A-7907 Set Screw for Solenoid Shaft £ xo)ls 52 thix) 2 2
D-14 17-017S-7507 Set Screw(B) For Slide Block £elol= 28 %55 A} 111
D-15 GP-016985-00 Slide Block Moving Shaft(T) &efol= 28 $5EH(AH4) 111
D-16 17-007 G-7907 Return Spring For Solenoid Shaft LY ro]leE By A2 212
D-17 17-028A-7900 Collar For Slide Block Moving Shaft | £&lo]= £3 %= 7} 313
D-18 SC-0164-2700 Screw [M5] A A& oA A} 515
D-19 17-020A-7900 Bracket For Slide Block Moving Shaft | <gtel= £33 $%= vl 1 1
D-20 SC-0543-2302 Screw [11/64” n=40] Beisl AUAL 212
D-21 17-024A-7900 Slide Block Moving Lever <ol B8 % 4 1,1
D-22 SC-0195-7507 Screw [M4xP=0.7] h =l At 11
D-23 17-025G-7900 Positioning Spring For Slide Block | &gte]= B2 $]x] Z2A A= 212
D-24 EA-000040-00 Needle Bar Change Switch Ass'y s A3k 90X (#) 111




£
2
c
O
L
o
[
=
)
O
=
=
O
O
2
i -
—




SunLhtar

Q' ty
Parts No. Name of Parts = o ”17 ;a””{ '}é}ﬁ Remarks

G [BL G |BL
AS-000353-00 Bobbin Winder Ass’y A77) (=) 1,1 1 1
41S001S-306H Bobbin Winder Base Ass'y A77] wlol 2~ (£) 1111111
GP-000765-01 Bobbin Winder Driving Shaft A7y ez 1111111
GP-000764-01 Bobbin Winder Action Body Al 77 A=A 171111411
GP-004578-00 Bobbin Winder Action Pulley A7) 25 EE 1111111
SC-0104-5607 Screw [11/64” n=40] A7) g E=] AL 2121212
RI-000040-00 Bobbin Winder Action Ring A77) 2z g 1111111
415009S-306H Bobbin Winder Shaft Rubber Ring | A7}7] F+5& 132g 11101101
41-008A-300G Bobbin Stand Byl Agle 111 1 1
41-009A-300G Bobbin Stopper Bl A 1111111
41-010A-300G: Bobbin Winder Adjusting Plate A77] =A% 1111111
SC-0130-1230 Screw [1/8” n=40] A7 =R HUat 1111111
06011SW-306H Washer 214 111 1 1
41-013A-300G Bobbin Winder Lever A17+7) 4w 17111411
SC-0105-7500 Screw [M4 X P0.7] Azb7) e TR} 1111111
415013S-306H Bobbin Winder Lever Shaft Azb7) e = 1111111
04-009C-3710 E-ring [ $5] A77] g E g (3375) 2l21212
40-007W-1600 Washer 214 212 212
415014S-306H Thread Winder Adjusting Cam A7) =A78 1111111
02004SC-4113 Screw [M4 X P0.7] A7 =2AN HA 1111111
415021S-306H Thread Winder Spring A7t7) QR A 11101101
41S017S-306H Thread Winder Action Plate A7) 2gg 1111111
AS-000581-00 Thread Tension Control Ass'y Al7}7) AR 2AAA] (%) 1111111
41S034S-306H Thread Tension Control Cap Nut AlAE 24 ) Y E 1 1 1 1
40-804W-1230 Thread Tension Control Spring Stopper | A1AFE =4 Ax3 A ey 1 1 1 1
40-333G-3710 Thread Tension Control Spring AR 2 Az 111 111
40-024A-1230 Spring Cover A28 A 1111101
40-108A-1306 Thread Tension Disk Aok A A 1i1 1111
41S028S-306H Thread Tension Adjusting Shaft AR A &= 1 1 1 1
415026S-306H Thread Guide Plate Ao 11117111
SN-0121-7400 Nut vE 111 1 1
4150255-306H Bobbin Winder Mes A7) WA 1111111
SC-0519-2302 Screw [9/64” n=40] A77] WA b 2l21212
4150235-306H Screw [11/64” n=40] A77) ZEw Hupap 3131313
GP-004579-00 Bobbin Winder Action Body Bushing | A17}7] £ 34 1111111
WS-000073-00 Washer for Bobbin Winder Driving Shaft | A7}7] F%3 9}A 11171101




£
2
c
o
L
o
®
=
©
o
L.
®
(724
ed
Qo
oo

TS A

E-29

E-10

%
E-9




SunLhtar

Q' ty

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = o ”17 ;a””{ '}é}ﬁ Remarks

G |BL| G BL
F-1 05-002C-2500 Nut [9/16” n=20] or zAYE 1010101
F-2 SC-0339-1230 Screw [9/16” n=20] ore zAA} 1111111
F-3 05-014C-250A Presser Bar Spring g 24 ~xE 1 1
F-4 05-014C-250B Presser Bar Spring (Heavy) el 24 A= (3 E) 1 1
F-5 05-007C-1230 Presser Guide Bar ot 4B 1 1 1 1
F-6 GP-010212-00 Presser Bar Bushing 2 34 111 111
F-7 GP-010611-00 Presser Bar =29 111 171
F-8 SC-0315-2302 Screw [9/64” n=40] r=nk Za) 1110111
F-9 05-020A-7400 Presser Foot 1/4 29 1/4 1111111 *
F-10 01-101C-7507 Safety Guide QFA 7)ol = 111 1 1
F-11 GP-013204-00 Presser Bar Holder =21 %o 171,11
F-12 SC-A174-4122 Screw [11/64” n=40] =g o] A} 1111111
F-13 43-001A-640L Presser Bar Lifter 29 £77) 1111111
F-14 SC-0164-2700 Screw [M5] r=q 287 1A} 2la2lale
F-15 43-001A-7500 Presser Bar Lifter Crank 29 g87) ZA= 1111111
F-16 SC-0528-1230 Screw [9/64” n=40] A28 ZHo| A} 1111111
F-17 11-017S-7500 Nut [9/64” n=40] rag o9 g Az YE 10101101
F-18 43-010G-7500 Spring For Presser Bar Lifter Lever | F+5d] 23 ¥ ~=g 1 1 1 1
F-19 43-006A-7500 Presser Bar Lifter Lever =2 g27] @Yy 111 111
F-20 43-007P-5700 Presser Bar Lifter Stud 29 £87] g 1711111
F-21 43-008A-7500 Collar For Presser Bar Lifter Stud e g87] = 7het 1 1 1 1
F-22 SC-0113-3400 Screw [11/64” n=40] gAu = 7l A} 2121212
F-23 SC-0511-7500 Screw [1/4” n=28] re=g 9y g 2= A 111011
F-24 43-005C-7500 Nut [1/4” n=28] reg 9y g9 2% UE 1111111
F-25 GP-010613-00 Knee Lifter Connecting Rod T2 83 A4 = 111 111
F-26 43-017S-7500 Stud Screw For Knee Lifter Connecting Rod | & €3 94 £ thiA}t 3131313
F-27 43-014S-7500 Stud Screw For Knee Lifter Link T2 23 3 thyr} 1 1 1 1
F-28 GP-010112-00 Knee Lifter Link ne ¢ g5 1111111
F-29 GP-010203-00 Knee Lifter Bar nE ¢w » 1111111
F-30 43-0355-2070 Bolt [M6] rEnk o) 24 BE 10101101
F-31 43-0365-2070 Nut [M6] r=nk o) 24 UE 1111111




Feed Adjusting Mechanism
oojE & aA

E-40




SunLhtar

Q' ty

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = o 1751 1791 Remarks

G |BL| G |BL
G-1 06-001A-7500 Length Control Dial Plate tfolet Ex}3H(5) 1 1
G-2 06-013M-740L Length Control Dial Plate t}olet E2L3H(7) 1 1
G-3 S(C-0193-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) t}olot I A AH(3/16” n=28) 1111111
G4 06-010R-1230 0O-Ring[P10] tholok & 97 1111111
G-5 GP-010906-00 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft Tole 24 tho]d = 1111111
G-6 06-012P-7400 Pin For Dial tolot 1111111
G-7 06-027G-7400 Spring For Dial tho]ot AxxE) 1111111
G-8 GP-009934-00 Feed Regulator Feol= 247 1 1
G-9 GP-010971-00 Feed Regulator(BL) o)z 24 7] (2u) ) 1 1
G-10 SC-A117-4417 Screw(1/4” n=40) S Eo] MEUAN1/4" n=40)| 2 12 1212
G-11 06-112A-7500 Feed Regulator Eccentric Wheel Shaft | o] = 24 7] HAl& 1 1 1 1
G-12 SC-0173-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) By b B pAUAK3/16" n=32) | 1 11 1111
G-13 06-114A-7500 Feed Regulator Connecting Rod 37 AAF=(28A) 111 111
G-14 06-015A-7500 Stud Screw For F-15 A3 AAZ= thixat 1111111
G-15 GP-011003-00 Feed Regulator Shaft A317) 1 1
G-16 GP-011004-00 Feed Regulator Shaft(BL) A 3k7) (2u) 3) 1 1
G-17 07-252A-5607 Stopper Collar For Feed Regulator Shaft | A 3}7] A&y 7} 17111411
G-18 SC-0317-2700 Screw(15/64” n=28) b} A AL 2121212
G-19 06-029A-7500 Slide Block Guide Plate Zgte)l= 29 2121212
G20 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64” n=40) ekl A AL 4141414
G-21 15-220A-7900 Slide Block EEtel= £ (H37]) 2121212
G-22 06-132P-7400 Pin For Connecting Rod Tolx 7 AZAZR= 49 1111111
G-23 06-135A-7400 Feed Cam Connecting Rod gol= 7 AR 1 1 1 1
G-24 06-036A-7400 Needle Bearing Yol & wo]g 11101111
G-25 06-120A-7500 Feed Cam o) = 71 1 1
G-26 06-120A-750L Feed Cam (BL) o= (29 %) 1 1
G-27 SC-A308-4517 Screw [1/4” n=40] o]z 71 wAA}L 2121212
G-28 06-024A-7500 Bearing Cover For Feed Cam o= 7 Wl A 111111
G-29 SC-A301-4119 Screw(9/64” n=40) FHo] HA Z2jAH(9/64” n=40)| 2 12 1212
G-30 06-141A-7400 Level Feed Crank Zgd ZP 3 1 1
G-31 06-141A-750L Level Feed Crank (BL) Sy Z2 = (28] 3) 1 1
G-32 SC-0253-7400 Screw(1/4” n=28) 2% FWP 3 HYAH1/4" n=28) 11110111
G-33 06-137A-7400 Level Feed Connecting Link 49 vlol= AAZF(KS007) 1117111
G-34 06-040P-7400 Connecting Link Pin A4 1111111
G-35 06-020C-7400 E-Ring( ¢ 6) E3(46) 2121212
G-36 GP-010000-00 Feed Adjusting Spring Jolr 4 A2 1111111
G-37 GP-010958-00 Bracket for Spring AxE o] Bt 1111111
G-38 SN-0111-1600 Nut [3/16” n=28] yE 1111111
G-39 SC-0523-1230 Screw [3/16” n=28, L=10] Jeolx 2H AxE AL 1111111
G-40 SC-0548-7400 Screw [3/16” n=28, L=8] 2z Ao Bzl TAUAL 2121212
G-41 10-020W-2700 Washer 2}A 2121212
G-42 GP-010205-00 Reverse Feed Control Shaft SR 111 111
G-43 40-002C-2350 E-Ring( ¢ 8) E3($8) 11101111
G-44 06-031C-106L Washer 244 1111111
G-45 06-032C-106L Cover for Reverse Feed Control Shaft | <3X1d w3 #Aw| 11111101
G-46 SC-0211-7500 Screw [M4XP0.7, L=8] AW 2R A 3131313
G-47 06-034G-106L Reverse Feed Lever Return Spring | SgX#y E2F A= 1010111
G-48 06-061A-7507 Reverse Feed Lever 21 1711111
G-49 GP-010206-00 Bracket for Reverse Feed Lever X Bl 11 11
G-50 SC-0185-1230 Screw [3/16” n=32, L=10] Az AW YAt 1111111
G-51 GP-010207-00 Stopper for Reverse Feed Lever AR AEH 1 1 1 1
G-52 06-036C-2070 Stopper for Return Spring Bz ~EY 2121212




Feed Mechanism
ojo| = &




SunLhtar

Q' ty

No. Parts No. Name of Parts o ”17 ;a””{ '}é}ﬁ Remarks

G BL G BL
H-1 06-141A-7500 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(Front) YY) A 2A 1711111
H-2 SC-0507-1230 Screw [15/64” n=28] A TR} 21l2 1212
H-3 06-139A-7400 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(Rear) Yy = 2A) 1011111
H-4 GP-010977-00 Feed Rock Shaft ik 1111101
H-5 06-142A-7400 Collar For Feed Rock Shaft ssuy yle 2ol2 1212
H-6 SC-0129-7400 Screw [1/4” n=40] Fle} TR 4141414
H-7 GP-010621-00 Feed Bar Crank EUukx 9= 1110101
H-8 SC-0184-1600 Screw [3/16” n=28, L=17] Ew 383 ZHa) BERERE
H-9 GP-011849-00 Feed Bar Eccentric Shaft Byt HAalE 1 1 1 1
H-10 WS-000119-00 Washer EUubx HAE ol 21219212
H-11 06-020S-1230 Screw [3/16” n=232] B 9aE A} 1110101
H-12 GP-011850-00 Feed Bar e 1111111
H-13 SC-0212-7400 Screw [1/8” n=44] Exe] 2AYAL 1111111
H-14 SN-0113-7400 Nut [1/8” n=44] E ze] A} HYE 101011
H-15 06-054A-7400 Feed Dog 1/4” E4 14 1111111 *
H-16 SC-A306-4113 Screw [1/8” n=44] = 3R 2121212
H-17 GP-011847-00 Feed Bar Fork EUukx 23 101101
H-18 SC-0106-7400 Screw [15/64” n=28] w3 A} 111 (1)1
H-19 06-051W-7400 Washer for Feed Bar Fork Byt £33 914 1 1 1 1
H-20 06-053M-7400 Felt for Feed Bar Fork EUulx x93 9E 1010101
H-21 SC-0531-2302 Screw [9/64” n=40] e Hap 1110111
H-22 GP-011844-00 Guide Plate for Feed Bar Fork Btz x3 7lol =gk 1111111
H-23 SC-000416-00 Adjusting Screw for Feed Bar Fork | Y3 =3 A vAb 1 1 1 1
H-24 SC-0543-2302 Screw [11/64” n=40] EUukx w3 slel=g wAVAL | 111 111




£
2
c
O
L
O
o
=
c
e
=
2
[aa]
o
2
o
>
[
oz

Az HE M

1-17




SunLhtar

Q' ty

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = o ”17 ;a””{ '}é}ﬁ Remarks

G [BL G |BL
I-1 SBT160-00001 Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass’y AR & ol (F) 1111111
-2 GP-009962-00 Reverse Feed Solenoid Base AR &Y o= B2 1111111
I-3 SC-0175-1230 Screw [11/64” n=40, L=7] AR &#| ol = TAA} 3131313
I-4 SC-0349-2302 Screw [15/64” n=28, L.=9] AR &8 o)z Rzt pAUAL 2121212
I-5 06-045A-106L. Reverse Feed Solenoid Crank Support | &%1<8| o] = == F0E3] 1111111
1-6 GP-009963-00 Reverse Feed Solenoid Crank AR & role FH= 1111111
1-7 06-046W-1067 Washer IPE] 1114011
I-8 SC-0108-2350 Screw [M6] A BE 1111111
1-9 GP-009966-00 Reverse Feed Solenoid Crank Link | 9A&#xole QA= 1111111
I-10 43-0165-640L Hinge Screw [15/64” n=28] AZgY = Tt 111111
I-11 05-012C-106L Nut [15/64” n=28] YE 1111141
1-12 GP-010204-00 Reverse Feed Crank Az T F 1 1 1 1
I-13 SC-A117-4417 Screw [1/4” n=40, L=6] A At 2121313
1-14 PN-000187-00 Reverse Feed Crank Connecting Pin | 92 =Z= 3 43 1 1 1 1
I-15 SC-0173-1230 Screw [3/16” n=32, L=8] Ax TR = A4 TAIAL 2121212
1-16 06-036C-2070 Reverse Feed Lever Stopper AAYH AEH 1 1 1 1
1-17 06-040R-106L Reverse Feed Lever Stopper Rubber | 918 A%y w3 1 1 1 1
1-18 12-001A-7507 Reverse Feed Button Case AR E Alo] 2~ 1111111
I-19 12-002A-7507 Insulation Film AZHE 292 A4 DE 11111
1-20 12-013A-7507 Reverse Feed Button Ass'y AR E(%) 1711111
I-21 12-004A-7507 Spring for Reverse Feed Button AR E Az 1 1 1 1
I-22 06-033M-3800 E-Ring [ $3] E ¥ 1111111
1-23 12-006P-7507 Stopper for Reverse Feed Button AW E 25 1111111
1-24 SC-0531-2302 Screw [9/64” n=40] AN E Ax3 TAIAL 11111101
1-25 EA-000050-00 Reverse Feed Button Switch Ass’y | GAHE 292 (%) 1111111
1-26 SC-0126-3800 Screw [3/32” n=56] AW E 29 (%) TAYA} 2121212
1-27 SC-0195-7507 Screw [M4x P =0.7] AW E k= AL 11111101
1-28 SC-0543-2302 Screw [11/64” n=40] AR E A o] A TA AL 2121212




Lower Shaft Mechanism

Ot= Al

J-14




SunLhtar

Q' ty

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = o 1751 1791 Remarks

G [BL G |BL
J-1 GP-012062-00 Lower Shaft = 11111101
J-2 07-102A-5700 Lower Shaft Front Bushing 3= RA 1 1 1 1
J-3 SC-0507-1230 Screw [15/64” n=28] 2 ARG} 2121212
J-4 07-106A-5700 Lower Shaft Middle Bushing = RA 1111111
J-5 07-004M-7400 Felt for Lower Shaft Bushing 3t 1A dE 212 212
J-6 07-011A-5607 Bearing [6004ZZNR] 5153w o] 111101
J-7 07-106A-7500 Bearing Bushing 3l wloldy 1A 1111111
J-8 02-019A-2070 Bearing [6204ZZNR] 3}&3m 0] 7 1111111
J-9 GP-008700-00 Lower Shaft Timing Pulley 35 Elolu] Z7) 1111111
J-10 SC-A117-4417 Screw [1/4” n=40] WEZ A A} 414 1414
J-11 SC-A308-4517 Screw [1/4” n=40] A At 2121212
J-12 06-054A-5700 Vertical Feed Eccentric Cam HA A 1 1 1 1
J-13 GP-018248-01 Lower Shaft Gear 3= 7] o] 2121212
J-14 SC-A550-4517 Screw [1/4” n=40] A A 5151515
J-15 GP-016722-00 Bearing Pushing Plate W w5 1111111
J-16 SC-0155-7400 Screw  [9/64” n=40] A At 2121212




9

£
2
c
O
L
O
o
=
L4
o
o
=

X

Q
@
=
@
o
N
X

K-37,38,39




SunLhtar

Q' ty

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = o ”17 ;a””{ '}é}ﬁ Remarks

G [BL G |BL
K-1 GP-011854-00 Rotary Hook Base(Left) 3 WA (F) 1 1
K-2 GP-011855-00 Rotary Hook Base(Left)-Large Hook | 3 "3 (F)-20)] 3 1 1
K-3 GP-011857-00 Rotary Hook Base(Right) F (9 1 111
K-4 GP-011858-00 Rotary Hook Base(Right)-Large Hook | 3 "3 ($-)-20)] 3 1 1
K-5 44-039M~-7500 Hook Oil Felt 5 3% 4= 2121212
K-6 WS-000154-00 Felt Washer For Hook Base 3 F4 dE oA 212 212
K-7 GP-015572-00 Hook Gear 7] 2124122
K-8 SC-Ab50-4517 Screw [1/4” n=40] A A} 6 16 1616
K-9 07-142A-7500 Rotary Hook Bushing(Lower) 2 F ZA(T) 2121212
K-10 SC-0105-7500 Screw [11/64” n=40] FA p AL 4 14144
K-11 07-144A-7500 Rotary Hook Bushing(Upper) 2Eg F ZA(E) 2 2
K-12 07-145A-750L, Rotary Hook Bushing(Upper)-Large Hook | 2E]2] 3 2A)(_|)-2v] 3 2 2
K-13 07-049W-7500 Hook Thrust Ring F k3] g 2 2
K-14 07-050W-750L Hook Thrust Washer F bzl 9lA] 2 2
K-15 07-148A-7500 Rotary Hook Needle Bearing ZHE F YE v 2121212
K-16 07-047W-7500 Rotary Hook Bearing Stop Ring 2E3g ¥ B/R(FAEH) 2121212
K-17 09-105A-7400 Opener Link Q] = 2 2
K-18 09-116A-740L Opener Link-Large Hook o=y YF-2u)F 2 2
K-19 09-104A-7400 Opener Lever 2=y 44 2 2
K-20 09-115A-740L Opener Lever-Large Hook 2=y Hw-2ul] 2 2
K-21 SN-0115-7400 Nut[3/16” n=32] L3y HE 212122
K-22 09-106A-7400 Screw For Opener Link Shaft ¥y Y3 = 212 212
K-23 GP-010959-00 Opener Bl Aol 93 2 2
K-24 GP-019545-00 Opener-Large Hook Byl AolA @ =uf-2u) 3 2 2
K-25 02-019W-1230 Washer o 3z o} 2121212
K-26 SC-0502-2302 Screw [9/64” n=40] L3y A AL 212122
K-27 07-172A-7500 Opener Lever Shaft 2=y Y= 212 2,2
K-28 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 2o Alx] 2121212
K-29 SC-0353-7400 Screw[3/16” n=32] 23y YW E uA AL 2121212
K-30 07-051A-7507 Hook % H12-15L(TRI) 2
K-31 07-056A-7907 Hook 3 H12-15LC TRI/CP 2
K-32 07-052A-75L7 Hook-Large Hook % H12MC(1) TR/CP-BR 2 2
K-33 07-058G-7507 Bobbin Tension Spring 93| vpx] A= 2 2
K-34 09-043G-740L Bobbin Tension Spring-Large Hook | ¢3]A v} A=&]-2u] & 2 2
K-35 07-160A-7500 Bobbin nul 2 2
K-36 07-161A-750L Bobbin-Large Hook Bal-2ul) & 2 2
K-37 07-062A-75L7 Bobbin Case-Large Hook Byl Aol F-2u) F 2
K-38 07-063A-7900 Bobbin Case Bl Aol A 2
K-39 07-064A-790L Bobbin Case-Large Hook Byl Aol -2 F 2
K-40 09-034W-7400 Washer For Hook Base F bz 9lA] 202 212
K-41 04-020S-7400 Screw For Hook Base F vzl g AAL 212 212
K-42 09-126A-7400 Pinch Sleeve(Upper) % 3 &eB(h) 2121212
K-43 09-127A-7400 Pinch Sleeve(Lower) F k3] &2 8 (F) 212,22
K-44 SC-0331-7400 Screw [15/64” n=28)] Zg|B 3A A} 2121212




Lubrication Mechanism

=25 I

—

—/

L-76

L-48

¥
4

~
I
[=2]
b
—

1
w
4

L-59

L-50

L-47

L-43

L-55




SunLhtar

Q' ty

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = o 1751 1791 Remarks

G BL| G |BL
L-1 44-152A-5700 0Oil Suction Body °d F5 BA 1111111
L2 44-120P-1230 Fixed Pin 74 A 1111111
L-3 SC-0496-3710 Screw [11/64” n=40] °2d EF4 A A4 YA} 1111111
L4 44-149G-5700 Oil Filter Holder © AFE o) 1111111
L-5 SC-0137-2700 Screw [1/8” n=40] S AFE zlo] A} 11101101
L-6 SN-0103-2700 Nut [1/8” n=40] © AFE Fo] YE 11141161
L-7 44-148M-5700 Oil Filter © d2E 1711111
L-8 44-134C-5700 Nipple [11/64” n=40] U= 5151515
L9 44-001C-5700 Oil Suction Hose [ $3X $5, L=300] £ & 52~ 1111111
L-10 44-136C-5700 Piston IAE 2121212
L-11 44-137G-5700 Piston Spring HAE AxE 2121212
L-12 44-138M-5700 Piston Spring Holder IHAE AxzE Fle] 111111
L-13 SC-A131-4522 Screw [1/8” n=44] I AE Az Ao] TAUA} 2121212
L-14 44-001C-5700 Hose A[ $3% $5, L=80] o9 A 1111111
L-15 GP-002289-00 Oil Receiver for Oil Window S 9 ute) 1111111
L-16 44-031R-300G Oil Window Packing 3 13 37) 1111111
L-17 44-032C-300G 0il Window % 110101
L-18 SC-0365-3710 Screw [9/64” n=44, L=55] FAAL 2121212
L-19 44-001C-5700 Hose A[ $3X $5, L=20] o A 1111111
L-20 GP-000760-00 Oil Distributor °d Huj7] 1111111
L-21 44-001C-5700 Hose A[ $3% $5, L=70] o9 A 1111111
L-22 GP-012307-00 Oil Supply Pipe for Face Plate Wy F8 vlo|x 111111
L-23 44-1198-5700 0il Supply Nipple FH UE 10110111
L-24 SC-0499-1230 Screw [11/64” n=40] F4% UE 34 A 1111141
L-25 44-1218-5700 Oil Adjusting Screw S 24 A} 1111111
L-26 44-122C-5700 Nut [3/8” n=28] I 24 YA Y E 1111111
L-27 44-123R-5700 Oil Adjusting Rubber S 2" 72 1111111
L-28 44-173M-5700 Oil Adjusting Mark S 24" ~EA 111011
L-29 44-116M~-7900 Needle bar Oil Supply Mark st F4 ®A] 2EA 11111101
L-30 44-0000-1230 0il Wick [L=100] A7) Fe A 1111111
L-31 44-133C-5607 Oil Shield Plate RRS 111
L-32 44-033C-7500 Oil Shield Plate Suka(Zhe) 111
L-33 44-016M-7400 Oil Felt for Thread Take-up Lever | A7) F-& A= 1111101
L-34 44-018C-8130 Oil Cover Holder Sl zlo) 1111111
L-35 SC-0173-1230 Screw [3/16” n=32] kgt AR 1111111
L-36 44-004A-7500 Dust Protector W x| uto] 1 1
L-37 44-106A-7900 Dust Protector W x| uto] wH(Z}E) 111
L-38 SC-0502-2302 Screw [9/64” n=44] WA te] B A A} 2121212
L-39 44-129M-5700 Oil Return Felt 24 37 AEA 110101
L-40 44-130G-5700 Oil Return Felt Holder 29 37 AE Fe] 1111111
L-41 44-046M-3500 Oil Return Felt o 3F HE=B 1111111
L-42 44-001C-5700 Oil Return Hose [ $3X $5 L=250]| 2 3§ s~ 1111111
L-43 44-001C-5700 Oil Drain Hose [$3X $5, L=200] | & &~ 1111111
L-44 44-001C-5700 0Oil Hose [$3X $5, L=100] o9 A 1111111
L-45 44-021A-7500 Oil Terminal (Upper) 29 gud @) 111011
L-46 44-018R-7500 Rubber Cap for Oil Terminal 24 gHud zHups) 2121212
L-47 SC-0531-2302 Screw [9/64” n=44, L=55] A At 8181818
L-48 44-001C-5700 Oil Hose [ $3X $5. L=100] A3 2 A 1111111
1L-49 01-009R-2350 0il Hose Holder A3l7] 24 52 Aol 2121212
L-50 44-001C-5700 Oil Supply Hose [$3x $5 L=300]| & IF 54 1111101
L-51 44-142C-5700 Oil Terminal (Lower) 29 gud(sh) 1111111




Lubrication Mechanism

=25 I

—

—/

L-76

L-48

¥
4

~
I
[=2]
b
—

1
w
4

L-59

L-50

L-47

L-43

L-55




SunLhtar

Q' ty

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = o 1751 1791 Remarks

G BL| G |BL
L-52 44-001C-5700 Ol Hose for Lower Shaft [#3X $5 L=300]| 8}& < A 1111171
L-53 44-026G-7400 Oil Hose Holder 3l 2 324 Aol 1111111
L-54 44-011C-7400 Oil Hose Holder A 0 A4 Aol 1111111
L-55 44-001C-5700 Oil Supply Hose [$3x $5, L=120]| ¢+ ($) 2 IF 34 1111111
L-56 44-001C-5700 Oil Supply Hose [$3x $5 L=160]| 3 (F) oo ZF 324 1111111
L-57 GP-001861-00 0il Wick 29 ZF A 11111101
L-58 44-094R-7500 Oil Adjusting Tube 42 =24 7% 2121212
L-59 SC-0361-1230 Oil Adjusting Screw [3/16” n=32] | ¥ £ =AY} 2121212
L-60 GP-018472-00 Spring for Oil Adjusting Screw F0od AW} Az 2121212
L-61 GP-015149-00 Holder for Hook Gear Felt(Left) F7]o]A ER} o] () 1111111
L-62 GP-015151-00 Holder for Hook Gear Felt(Right) | &7]o]=lEz}oe]($) 1911111
L-63 GP-015153-00 Hook Gear Felt EAPSE: =S 2121212
L-64 44-098M-7500 Hook Base Cover Gasket Fura Ay 7pAA 21212012
L-65 44-100A-7500 Hook Base Cover(Left) 3] A (FH) 1111111
L-66 44-099A-7500 Hook Base Cover(Right) Euk] AW (%) 1111111
L-67 SC-0158-3710 Screw [9/64” n=40] AW T A} 12112 112112
L-68 06-033M-7400 Felt A7) A 3131313
L-69 08037SC-120D Screw [M6, L=8] ey wluab 111111
L-70 44-0000-1230 0il Wick [L=360] Sy F5 54 1111111
L-71 44-0000-1230 0il Wick [L=100] EurAAHAE 38 44 1111111
L-72 44-0000-1230 0il Wick [L=100] A3y 44 2121212
L-73 44-011C-2070 Felt A3y A e 11101
L-74 44-058C-5607 0il Wick Holder 37 gAlato) 1111101
L-75 SC-0549-2302 Screw [1/8" n=44] A37] gAlAbo] TA VAL 2121212
L-76 04-003R-1600 Rubber Cap Ao 1111111




Thread Trimmer Mechanism
A2 &




SunLhtar

Q' ty

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = o 1751 1791 Remarks

G [BL G |BL
M-1 10-001A-7507 Moving Knife Shaft(L) Sl2=%(=) 1711111
M-2 10-101A-7507 Moving Knife Shaft(R) S 2E (%) 1111111
M-3 GP-012112-00 Moving Knife Zu)) 2~ (2122707-553A) 2121212
M-4 SC-A154-4114 Screw [11/64” n=40] o2~ aAYAL 6 161616
M-5 10-004A-7507 Moving Knife Shaft Collar S| ~% 7}e} 2121212
M-6 SC-0105-7500 Screw [M4] S 3 o] HEUAH(M4) 4 141414
M-7 10-106A-7507 Thread Catcher WA Alo) 2121212
M-8 GP-012111-00 Fixed Knife A w) 2~ (2122707-556A) 2121212
M-9 10-010W-7507 Washer For Moving Knife Tension Adjusting | S-w] 2~ A3 =24 914 212 212
M-10 10-011A-7507 Moving Knife Bracket Eu A B 2121212
M-11 SC-0211-7500 Screw [M4 % 0.7] Eu| A8 TAYA} 4 141414
M-12 10-151A-7507 Moving Knife Shaft Bushing(L) SH A~ & BA(FH) 11111141
M-13 10-140A-7507 Moving Knife Shaft Bushing(R) Sl & 2A(S) 1111111
M-14 STT260-00001 Thread Trimming Solenoid Ass'y AP & ol =(X£) 111111
M-15 10-057A-7507 Bracket For Solenoid Ass'y AP &8 xol= HEsl 111111
M-16 01-020W-2350 Spring Washer 2232 9l (¢6) 2121212
M-17 SC-0109-2350 Screw [M6] Az &Y o= Bzl FHuAb 2121212
M-18 10-554A-7507 Clutch Lever 282 99 1111111
M-19 10-053S-7507 Stud Screw For Clutch Lever =9 gy s} 1 1 1 1
M-20 10-551S-7507 Screw For Clutch Lever Pin =9 gy At 1 1 1 1
M-21 SN-0101-1600 Nut [11/64” n=40] v E 1111111
M-22 10-015A-7507 Thread Trimming Rock Link AHE 2% B3 1111111
M-23 10-013A-7507 Thread Trimming Rock Link Shaft | APY &% g=% 1111111
M-24 10-017S-8577 Screw [MS5 X 0.8] AHA % BaE aAYAL 1111111
M-25 10-044R-5607 Cushion Rubber A 317(B) 1111111
M-26 41-288G-7500 Return Spring For Stopper Pin 2AEY 3 By A= 111 111
M-27 10-129A-7507 Holder For Stopper Pin A A F3 & 1111111
M-28 01-020W-2350 Spring Washer 322 21X (¢6) 2121212
M-29 SC-0108-2350 Screw [M6] A A 53 Eu 3A YA 2121212
M-30 10-050S-8577 Screw For Stopper Pin 2E¥ Iva} 1 1 1 1
M-31 07-011W-1230 Washer For Stopper Pin 24 313 313
M-32 SN-0115-7400 Nut [3/16'=32] U E 313133
M-33 10-066A-7507 Roller For Thread Trimming Cam AP A 2L 1 1 1 1
M-34 10-067S-7507 Stud Screw For Thread Trimming Cam Roller | A 78 288 th}A} 1 1 1 1
M-35 GP-012621-01 Thread Trimming Cam Ap4 71 1111111
M-36 SC-A308-4517 Screw [1/4” n=40] AP A 2 AUAR(1/4” n=40) 3131313
M-37 06-040S-1600 Adjusting Screw For Return Spring | 2238 Zo] A} 1 1 1 1
M-38 10-021G-7507 Thread Trimming Return Spring APE gEl ~=F 1 1 1 1
M-39 10-019S-7507 Return Spring Hook el Az ZHo] &AL 1111111
M-40 10-220A-8577 Rod End Bearing(R) 2= Qd=(9) 1111111
M-41 10-033C-7507 Nut(R) [M5 X 0.8] B x9E HE(H) 1111111
M-42 10-034A-7507 Joint Connection Stud (1/16"~1"/,") | & & AZX(1/16"~1"/,") 1111111
M-43 10-221A-8577 Rod End Bearing(L) 2z Qd=(x) 1111111
M-44 10-036C-7507 Nut(L) [M5X0.8] B %2QE FHYE(FH A 1111111
M-45 10-034S-7507 Stud Screw For Rod End Bearing(R)| = A =($) s }Ab 1111111
M-46 10-024S-8677 Stud Screw For Rod End Bearing(L) | 2= A=(F) shAp 1111111
M-47 10-038A-7507 Moving Knife Shaft Crank(R) Fr2~ &= FZHA(9) 1111111
M-48 SC-0162-5607 Screw [M5 % 0.8] Eu A & ZPF Hpat 2121212
M-49 10-044A-7507 Moving Knife Shaft Connection Rod(R) | T2 & 974 F=($) 1111111
M-50 10-045A-7507 Moving Knife Shaft Connection Rod(L) | S 2 &= 974 F=(&) 1111111
M-51 10-0463-7507 Hinge Screw S & 94 F= A AL 2121212
M-52 10-020W-2700 Washer 255 FH oA 2121212
M-53 SC-0332-7500 Screw [MS5 X 0.8] $7t 8 8- E (M5X0.8) 2121212
M-54 10-149A-7507 Moving Knife Shaft Crank(L) S~ & A A(H) 1111111




£
L
c
O
N -
o
(V)
=
O
=
%
=
O
<
O
O
o
i -
—

= X3 T




SunLhtar

Q' ty

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = o ”17 ;a””{ '}é}ﬁ Remarks

G [BL G |BL
N-1 AS-004114-00 Thread Tension Control Ass'y(General) | A ZA A=) (%)-Ldul&- 1 1
N-2 AS-004115-00 Thread Tension Control Ass'y(Heavy)| A24d A2 (%)-FE& 1 1
N-3 40-333G-123A Thread Tension Spring(General) AR 2 AxE]-odutg 2 2
N-4 40-333G-123B Thread Tension Spring(Heavy) AR 2 AzmE-SEQ 2 2
N-5 40-127A-7500 Thread Tension Plate AlAE g 1 1 1 1
N-6 40-011P-7500 Thread Tension Stud AR z2A & 1111111
N-7 40-111G-3800 Thread Take-up Spring(Left) AR 7] ~=2(FH) 1111111
N-8 40-013P-7500 Thread Take-up Spring Guide Plate | A 7] 2= ozt 2121212
N-9 40-014P-7500 Plate for Guide Plate A7) 228 ok Fa]w 1111111
N-10 40-015P-7500 Washer for Guide Plate AR 7] 2= = <A 21241212
N-11 40-016P-7500 Collar for Guide Plate A7) A=F kgt v)et 1111111
N-12 40-102A-7500 Thread Take-up Spring(Right) A7) AxZE (L) 1111111
N-13 40-111A-7500 Body for Thread Take-up Spring AR 7] ~=Z8] EA 1 1 1 1
N-14 40-110S-7500 Screw [1/8” n=44, L=4] A7) AxE BA 7AGAL 2121212
N-15 01-020S-7400 Nut for Thread Tension Stud AlAE z2HE Y E 1 1 1 1
N-16 40-113A-7500 Adjusting Plate for Thread Take-up Spring | A& 7] ~=8] == 1 1 1 1
N-17 40-019G-7500 Stopper for Thread Take-up Spring | AX|7] A= A& 1,1 11
N-18 40-0185-7500 Screw [9/64” n=40] A7 2~z ~55 T} 1111111
N-19 40-117P-7500 Thread Take-up Spring Guide Shaft| AlX]7] A= gh& 1 1 1 1
N-20 40-116P-7500 Stud for Thread Tension Control (Large) | AA2 =4 whJAl(d) 11101
N-21 01-018P-7400 Stud for Thread Tension Control (Small) | A1AF=] 24 whal(4) 1111111
N-22 40-141P-7500 Pin for Tension Disk (Small) AR 2AHHA] 2AA (L) 1111111
N-23 40-142P-7500 Pin for Tension Disk (Large) AAE z2HQAA TAA(H) 1 1 1 1
N-24 01-022P-7400 Pin for Thread Guide Aoy & 1111111
N-25 40-120P-7500 Stud for Thread Guide (Large) Bz Aghy ghak(d) 1111111
N-26 40-122P-7500 Stud for Thread Guide (Small) Bz Aok whirl(4) 1111111
N-27 40-128C-7500 Nut [11/64” n=40] Bz Ak vE 2121212
N-28 40-132P-7500 Thread Release Pin (Small) Al=Z27] (L) 1111111
N-29 40-138P-7500 Thread Release Pin (Large) AZ7] ) 1911111
N-30 01-017P-7400 Thread Tension Disk AR A A 4141 4}4
N-31 01-017W-7400 Plate for Thread Tension Disk AR 2H1H]A] 53 1111111
N-32 40-804W-1230 Stopper for Thread Tension Spring AR z2H AxE AEY 2121212
N-33 40-204A-2350 Control Cap for Thread Tension Al A2 x40 1 1 1 1
N-34 40-126P-7500 Sub Thread Tension Disk Bz AR 2HA A 414 1414
N-35 40-100A-75L7 Sub Thread Tension Spring Bz AAAE Az 212 212
N-36 40-123P-7500 Sub Thread Tension Nut Bz AR A HE 2121212
N-37 40-139P-7500 Thread Guide Plate Aot 1111111
N-38 40-140S-7500 Screw [9/64” n=40] At A AL 1111111
N-39 Thread Guide Bushing Aleld] HA 1 1 1 1
N-40 01-019G-7400 Thread Tension Release Spring A2y A2 1 1 1 1
N-41 40-137A-7507 Thread Tension Release Plate(T/T) | A%37]3H(A+4) 1111111
N-42 01-019R-7400 Stud Screw for Thread Tension Release Plate | A1%3=7] % thla} 2121212
N-43 40-010A-5607 Thread Tension Release Bar ARF7] & 11111101
N-44 01-019C-7400 Stopper for Thread Take-up Spring | A 7] ~=Z3 A& 1 1 1 1
N-45 SC-0531-2302 Screw [9/64” n=40] A7) AxE AET TG} 2121212
N-46 SC-0158-3710 Screw [9/64” n=40] AR z2A-E 7} 11140161
N-47 SC-0179-3710 Screw [11/64” n=40] AzAAR] 1A A} 1111111
N-48 STR160-00001 Thread Tension Release Solenoid Ass'y | Ax=37] &8 ko] =(X%) 11711111
N-49 SC-0162-5607 Screw [MS5 X P0.8] &Y o= A A} 2121212




£
L
c
O
N -
o
(V)
=
O
=
%
=
O
<
O
O
o
i -
—

= X3 T




SunLhtar

Q' ty
No. Parts No. Name of Parts = o ”17 ﬁ;””{ '}é}ﬁ Remarks

G [BL G |BL
N-50 07-011W-1230 Washer TAA} o)A 2121212
N-51 40-014M-7507 Cable Holder Al o] & #}o] 1111111
N-52 GP-011097-00 Thread Guide A7 Al o] 2121212
N-53 SC-0352-7400 Screw [3/16” n=28] A7 AlAo] A AL 2121212
N-54 01-018A-7500 Arm Thread Guide(Upper) ofol Ak (Ah) 1111111
N-55 SC-0519-2302 Screw [9/64” n=40] Ao AYAL 3131313
N-56 01-020A-7500 Arm Thread Guide(Middle) olgt Aok () 101101101
N-57 01-022A-7500 Arm Thread Guide(Lower) ofol Ak (s}) 111111
N-58 44-024M-7500 Felt for Upper Thread A Fo e 1111111
N-59 GP-007835-00 Felt Holder for Upper Thread AA F4 A EAo] 1 1 1 1
N-60 SC-0536-7500 Screw [3/32” n=56] s & 4bo] FHupA} 2121212




Wiper Mechanism
to|m A




SunLhtar

Q' ty

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = o ”17 ;a””{ '}é}ﬁ Remarks

G BL| G |BL
0-1 SWP240-00001 | Wiper Solenoid slo] L8 o]l =(F) 11111101
0-2 11-102A-7507 Wiper Solenoid Bracket 9}olz & o= Bt 1111111
0-3 11-003A-7507 Wiper Slenoid Cover glo]3 & xo]l= AW 1111111
0-4 SC-0531-2302 Screw [9/64” n=40] glo]¥ Loz AW AL 3131313
0-5 SC-0196-2700 Screw [M3 X 0.5] &Y o= B wA A} 414 1414
0-6 11-017W-2700 Washer &9 xo]= B FolA 414 1414
0-7 11-016W-2700 Spring Washer &Y rols B Az 9lA 414 144
0-8 SC-0543-2302 Screw [11/64” n=40] 9jo|s] Lol Ml TAUAL| 212 12| 2
0-9 AS-003454-00 Wiper Link Ass y slolH Y= (%) 1111111
0-10 11-030A-7507 Wiper Link Body slol =z B =i 111111
0-11 11-0158-7507 Stud Screw H}=3 972 thiat 2121212
0-12 11-017C-7507 Nut [9/64” n=40] H3 944 thixb Y= 2121212
0-13 GP-013289-00 Return Spring 9lo]5] &Y rol= B Az 1111111
0-14 SC-0548-7400 Screw [3/16” n=28, L=8] slels] Y=z B ZA A A} 2121212
0-15 11-021A-7507 Wiper Guide Shaft Ass y 8}o]5 7lo]l= Z(%)-40mm 1 1 1 1
0-16 11-125A-7507 Wiper Link “C” sleolH = “C” 2121212
0-17 11-022A-7507 Wiper Link Shaft slolH Y= = 1111101
0-18 11-023A-7507 Collar For J-23 slolH = = v}) 1111111
0-19 SC-0105-7500 Screw [M4] gle}t IAJAF 2121212
0-20 11-026A-7507 Wiper Holder 9}o]s o) 2121212
0-21 11-029A-7507 Wiper(Right) slolH] 4 (x) 1111111
0-22 11-029B-7507 Wiper(Left) slolH FH(=x) 1111111
0-23 SC-0298-7500 Screw [M3 X 0.5] o}o]s zho] Hrujab 2121211
0-24 SC-0132-7500 Screw [M3 X 0.5] slols] mAA} 2121212
0-25 AS-003605-00 Wiper Stopper Ass'y o]y 2BV (%) 1111111
0-26 SC-0173-1230 Screw [3/16” n=32] A3 A} 2121212
0-27 10-020W-2700 Washer 255 AL oA 2121212




Accessories Mechanism
MMM A

P-4

S
m=

il w Ze Pe D o g

P-10 P-12 ,
mor P P13 pyg




SunLhtar

Q' ty

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = o 1751 1791 Remarks

G BL| G |BL
P-1 91-001C-1230 Accessory Bag M x] W 1 1 1 1
P-2 91-108M-640L Head Cover u] A A 1111111
P-3 91-008C-1230 Oil Tank o 8= 1111111
P-4 91-011C-1230 Oiller 2d FH5 1111111
P-5 - Needle (DBx1 #16) s () 1 1
P-6 - Needle (DBX1 #22) s (FE4) 1 1
P-7 Nail 7 16 116 | 16 | 16
P-8 01-241R-1230 Bed Support Rubber(A) W =uba) A 2121212
P-9 01-213R-1230 Bed Support Rubber(B) W=z 7 %B 2121212
P-10 01-042R-1230 Rubber Cushion for Hinge A - 212 212
P-11 91-004C-7400 Bed Hinge 3] %) 2] 2121212
P-12 SC-0118-7400 Screw [1/4” n=24] 312 1A A} 4141414
P-13 07-160A-7500 Bobbin nul 4 4
P-14 07-161A-750L Bobbin-Large Hook B al-2u] & 4 4
P-15 91-007C-7400 Needle Thread Inserting Guide Al 71 9-7] 1 1 1 1
P-16 91-002C-2700 L Wrench(5mm) L @X](3mm) 1111111
P-17 91-001C-3800 L Wrench(4mm) L A X (2mm) 10110111
P-18 91-003C-2700 L Wrench(3mm) L @] (3mm) 1111141
P-19 91-004C-2700 L Wrench(2.5mm) L #X](2.5mm) 1111111
P-20 91-001C-2700 L Wrench(2mm) L #X](2mm) 111 111
P-21 02-003A-2700 Cable Tie A o] & €}o) 5151515
P-22 GP-012111-00 Fixed Mes TA W 2 1711711011
P-23 10-010W~-7507 Washer for Moving Mes Tension Adujsting | S92~ A =4 94 212 2,2
P-24 91-102C-1230 Driver(Large) =gto]H (k) 1111111
P-25 91-103C-1230 Driver(Middle, Small) =zFo]H (F)h) 1111111
P-26 91-012C-1230 Head Rest w4 HkR ) 1111111
P27 GP-011206-00 0Oil Pan < gl 1111111
P-28 44-010C-1230 Magnetic A4 1111101
P-29 SC-0347-1230 Screw [M8xP=1.25] Wl WAL 1111141
P-30 44-005R-1230 O-Ring WS- WA 0F) 1111111
P-31 GP-012109-00 Knee Lifting Bar Support Cap R b Lk 1111111
P-32 43-009C-1600 E-Ring[ ¢ 9] A A= EF 1111111
P-33 43-040A-5770 Knee Lifting Controller Shaft A o] A = 17111101
P-34 43-044G-5700 Return Spring for Knee Lifting Controller | A o] A] -7 A= 1111111
P-35 43-007A-1600 Knee Lifting Controller A ] A 1111111
P-36 SC-0545-1230 Screw [15/64” n=28] A oJA 2EF ZAALA 1111111
P-37 SC-0546-1230 Screw [15/64” n=28] AlA 2= =4 UYAB 1111111
P-38 SN-0105-3400 Nut [15/64” n=28] A 2k 2d A YE 2121212
P-39 SC-0106-7400 Screw [15/64” n=28] A A A AL 1111101
P-40 43-036A-5700 Knee Lifting Pad Ass’y 229 JP=(x) 1111171
P-41 91-008A-7400 Thread Stand Ass'y 3% Aol () 1111111
P-42 GP-001517-00 Holder for Thread Guide Sub-Bar Al B z7}ol = Ao 1111111
P-43 SC-000168-00 Screw [M4 X P0.7, L =20] A Bzrle|= o] TAVFAIA 3131313
P-44 07016SC-7113 Screw [M4 X P07, L=12] Al Bzrlel= o] TAUIALB 414144
P-45 SN-000026-00 Nut [M4 X P0.7] Al B z7}ol= o] AV E 1111111
P-46 GP-001514-00 Thread Guide Sub-Bar Al Hx7lel= 1111111
P-47 GP-001516-00 Holder for Thread Guide Bar Al 7}o]l = #}o) 1 1 1 1
P-48 GP-001515-00 Thread Guide Bar A Fhel= 1111111






